PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Vs

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threeke(M 9316611011) #208, Aryan Enclave, Main Sua Road, Near Geeta Mandir Chowk, VPO Threeke, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Tehsildar(West), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, o/o SDM(West)' Ludhiana.

Sh. Gurjinder Singh, D.R.O. cum PIO o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2814 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threeke, appellant.

Sh. Gurjinder Singh, D.R.O. cum PIO Smt. Sandip Kaur, Reader o/o Tehsildar

(West) and Sh. Harish Kumar, Naib Tehsildar Ludhiana (West) 9815225320.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.8.2022 vide which Sh. Gurjinder Singh, D.R.O cum PIO o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana was issued a show cause notice and respondents were directed to provide the information before the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today.

- 2. The appellant has sent an email dated 28.9.2022 which is taken on record. The appellant reiterates pertaining to the non compliance of the order of the Commission by the respondents. He states that the PIO has not given the copies of maps as per the Jamabandi supplied by the PIO.
- 3. The PIO o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana states that the information pertaining to the point no. 3 has been sent to the appellant after obtaining it from Tehsildar Ludhiana (West) through letter bearing no. 8699 dated 21.9.2022. The PIO also tenders unconditional apology for the delay in supplying the information. He has sent his written submissions through email which is taken on record.
- That representative of the PIO o/o Tehsildar Ludhiana (West) states that the maps sought by the appellant will be provided to him as concerned Patwari is bringing the same during the hearing.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



2

Appeal Case No. 2814 of 2022

- 5. In view of the above, the PIO is hereby, directed to send the maps of concerned Jamabandis through registered post to the appellant and the receipt of the post office be sent to the Commission within a week from issue of this order. Also the Commission accepts the reply of Sh. Gurjinder Singh, D.R.O. cum PIO for the show cause notice issued to him. Accordingly, the show cause notice issued to him is hereby withdrawn.
- 6. That no more cause of action is required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed. However, liberty is granted to the appellant to contact the Commission within two weeks if he does not receive the concerned maps within a week from issue of this order.

Dated 29.9.2022 @s (Suresh Arora) Chief information Commissioner, Punjab PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Sh. Gurmel Singh Nahar, Advocate (Ex District Attorney)

Dy. Advocate General,

4th Floor, Near Public Lift,

Court Complex,

Ludhiana 141001



.. appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o The Financial Commissioner, Rural Dev. &Panchayats, Pb. VikasBhawan Sector 62, Mohali

First Appellate Authority o/o The Financial Commissioner, Rural Dev. &Panchayats, Pb. VikasBhawan Sector 62, Mohali

.. respondents

Appeal Case No. 4278 of 2021

Present: Sh. Sanjay Ghai, Xen M 9417440404, and Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Sr. Asstt. M

9350940001 at Chandigarh.

None on behalf of the appellant.

Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 7.9.2022.

- 2. The appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He was absent consecutively for the last two hearings 4.7.2022 and 7.9.2022. He was sent notice of hearing and orders through registered post intimating proceedings and next date of hearing. He has not been taking interest to follow up his case.
- 3. The representative of the respondents states that information has already been supplied. He further states that the appellant has not sent any deficiency. The reply of the PIO is available in the case file.
- 3. Since the appellant is absent consecutively for the third time without intimation to the Commission, he has not sent any deficiency in the information so provided by the PIO and also not been perusing his case.
- 4. That no more action required in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 29.9.2022

(Suresh Arora)
Chief information Commissioner, Punjab

@s

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Ms. Promila Sharma, w/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar, #166, street No. 1/B Shalimar Nagar, Hoshiarpur. PSIC Unique Of the Information

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o District Education Officer(SE) Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, o/o District Education Officer(SE) Hoshiarpur.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3555 of 2022 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present: Smt. Promila Sharma, appellant.

Sh. Neeraj Vashisht, Dy. D.E.O. on behalf of the respondents.M 9417968247 Order

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 9.9.2022 vide which a last opportunity was given to the PIO to the submit response/supply information to the appellant before the next date of hearing failing which punitive action will be initiated against him. The case was adjourned and fixed for hearing today i.e. 29.9.2022. The appellant has sought the following information:

िका: - आग री आही और - २००५ आयी मुख्यों ने मह द्यांगे।

गामिना दिवारी दीमममन ग्रीमानाम के निमानाम क

Contd/P2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

2

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 3555 of 2022

The appellant has sent a letter to the Commission which is taken on record. The relevant part of the letter is reproduced as below:

The appellant states that PIO has supplied information during the hearing. She further states the PIO has written that no record is available pertaining to inquiry report sent to the Director Education Department, Punjab.

- The PIO states that the information has been provided to the appellant pertaining to point no. 1 and 3 as per available record and there is nothing more to be supplied to the appellant. He further states that no record is available pertaining to point no. 4 and 5 of the sought information.
- After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, point wise RTI was discussed and it is transpired that the PIO has provided the information as per record available in the office.
- 5. That no more action is required to be taken in this case. Hence this case is disposed of and closed.

Dated 29.9.2022